# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | MERGER         |
| EFFECTIVE DATE:       | 10/01/2007     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                    | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|-------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Chemcentral Corporation |          | 10/01/2007     | CORPORATION: ILLINOIS |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Univar USA Inc.          |
|-----------------|--------------------------|
| Street Address: | 17425 NE Union Hill Road |
| City:           | Redmond                  |
| State/Country:  | WASHINGTON               |
| Postal Code:    | 98052                    |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: WASHINGTON  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark   |  |
|----------------------|---------|-------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 1211140 | CHEMCENTRAL |  |
| Registration Number: | 1226387 | CHEMASK     |  |
| Registration Number: | 2390752 | CHEMCENTRAL |  |
| Registration Number: | 2537534 | CHEMSIL     |  |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

900089232

Fax Number: (206)624-2719

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 206-264-2960

Email: cindy.caditz@klarquist.com

Correspondent Name: Cindy L. Caditz

Address Line 1: 600 University Street, Suite 2950

Address Line 2: One Union Square

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7515-78420-01

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003638 FRAME: 0875

1211140

CH \$115 00

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: Cindy L. Caditz   |   |  |  |
|--|---|--|--|
| Signature:   | /Cindy L. Caditz/   |  |  |
| Date: 10/12/2007   |   |  |  |
| Total Attachments: 8 source=Chemcentral_Univar USA Inc merging source=Ch | er#page2.tif er#page3.tif er#page4.tif er#page5.tif er#page5.tif er#page5.tif er#page6.tif er#page6.tif |  |  |





Secretary of State

I, Sam Reed, Secretary of State of the State of Washington and custodian of its seal, hereby issue this

certificate that the attached is a true and correct copy of

PILED

ARTICLES OF MERGER

OCT 0 1 2007

of

UNIVAR USA INC.

Filed Effective October 1, 2007

as filed in this office on September 21, 2007.

Date: September 21, 2007



Given under my hand and the Seal of the State of Washington at Olympia, the State Capital

Sam Reed, Secretary of State

REEL: 003638 FRAME: 0877



## OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

JESSE WHITE • Secretary of State

**OCTOBER 1, 2007** 

3008-214-1

CT CORPORATION SYSTEM 600 S 2ND ST SPRINGFIELD IL 62704

RE CHEMCENTRAL CORPORATION

DEAR SIR OR MADAM:

ENCLOSED ARE ARTICLES OF MERGER REGARDING THE ABOVE NAMED CORPORATION. FEES IN THIS CONNECTION HAVE BEEN RECEIVED AND CREDITED.

THIS DOCUMENT MUST BE RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF THE COUNTIES IN WHICH THE REGISTERED OFFICES OF THE MERGING CORPORATIONS ARE LOCATED OR BE SUBJECT TO A FINE AS PROVIDED BY THE BUSINESS CORPORATION ACT.

DO NOT OVERLOOK THE FACT THAT THE SURVIVING CORPORATION MUST FURNISH THIS OFFICE WITH A COPY OF THE MERGER CERTIFIED BY THE PROPER OFFICERS OF ITS HOME STATE, AS PROVIDED BY SECTION 13.35 OF THE ACT, AND MUST ALSO FILE A REPORT FOLLOWING MERGER AS PROVIDED BY SECTION 14.35.

SINCERELY,

JESSE WHITE SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS SERVICES CORPORATION DIVISION DOCUMENT SECTION TELEPHONE (217) 782-7880

ise White

Springfield, Illinois 62756

#3

FORM BCA 11.25 (rev. Dec. 2003)
ARTICLES OF MERGER,
CONSOLIDATION OR EXCHANGE
Business Corporation Act

Jesse White, Secretary of State Department of Business Services Springfield, IL 62756 Telephone (217) 782-6961 www.cyberdriveillinois.com

Remit payment in the form of a check or money order payable to the Secretary of State.

The filing fee is \$100, but if merger or consolidation involves more than 2 corporations, \$50 for each additional corporation.

FILED

OCT 0 1 2007

JESSE WHITE SECRETARY OF STATE

|   | or Print clearly in black ink———————————————————————————————————     | ,                       |
|---|--|-------------------------|
| NOTE: Strike inapplicable words in items 1, 3 and                               | 4.   |                         |
|   | merge<br>onsolidate , and the state or country of the<br>ange shares | eir incorporation:      |
| Name of Corporation   | State or Country of Incorporation                                    | Corporation File Number |
| CHEMCENTRAL Corporation   | Illinois   | 3008-214-1              |
| Univar USA, Inc.  | Washington   | 5441-225-8              |
|   |  | auch morgar consoli     |
| <ol><li>The laws of the state or country under which<br/>or exchange.</li></ol> | n each corporation is incorporated permits                           | such merger, conson     |

1I.020 - 12/02/03 C T System Online

exchange

See Exhibit A attached hereto.

| 5.                                      | Plar    | merger in of consolidation was approved, as to each corporation not organized in Illinois, in compliance with the laws of the exchange state under which it is organized, and (b) as to each Illinois corporation, as follows:   |               |  |   |   |  |
|---|---------|--|---------------|--|---|---|--|
|   |         | The following items are not applicable to mergers under §11.30 — 90% owned subsidiary provisions. See reticle 7.)  |               |  |   |   |  |
|   |         | (Only "X" one box for each Illinois corporation)   |               |  |   |   |  |
|   | ,       |  |               | By the shareholders, a resolution of the board of directors having been duly adopted and submitted to a vote at a meeting of shareholders. Not less than the minimum number of votes required by statute and by the articles of incorporation voted in favor of the action taken.  (§ 11.20) | By written consent of the shareholders having not less than the minimum number of votes required by statute and by the articles of incorporation. Shareholders who have not consented in writing have been given notice in accordance with § 7.10 (§ 11.20) | By written consent<br>of ALL the share-<br>holders entitled to<br>vote on the action,<br>in accordance with<br>§ 7.10 & § 11.20 |  |
| Nan                                     | ne of ( | <u>Corporation</u>   |               |  |   |   |  |
| -                                       |         |  |               |  |   |   |  |
|   |         |  |               |  |   |   |  |
| *************************************** |         |  |               |  |   |   |  |
|   |         |  |               |  |   |   |  |
|   |         |  |               |  |   |   |  |
| 6.                                      | It is   |  | and after the | acquiring corporation is an Illin  | nois corporation) rger, consolidation or exchange   | by the Secretary of   |  |
|   | а.      | a. The surviving, new or acquiring corporation may be served with process in the State of Illinois in any proceeding for the enforcement of any obligation of any corporation organized under the laws of the State of Illinois which is a party to the merger, consolidation or exchange and in any proceeding for the enforcement of the rights of a dissenting shareholder of any such corporation organized under the laws of the State of Illinois against the surviving, new or acquiring corporation.                       |               |  |   |   |  |
|   | b.      |  |               |  | nereby is irrevocably appointed of process in any such procee   |   |  |
|   | C.      | surviving, new or acquiring corporation to accept service of process in any such proceedings, and  The surviving, new, or acquiring corporation will promptly pay to the dissenting shareholders of any corporation organized under the laws of the State of Illinois which is a party to the merger, consolidation or exchange the amount, if any, to which they shall be entitled under the provisions of "The Business Corporation Act of 1983" of the State of Illinois with respect to the rights of dissenting shareholders. |               |  |   |   |  |

| Name of Corporation  Name of Carb the shareholders of subsidiary corporation was   |  | of merger by the parent cor  | each merging subsidia<br>adoption of the plan of | ares of each class of<br>mediately prior to the                      | The number of outstanding sh<br>shares of each class owned in   | a.               |
|---|--|--|--|--|---|------------------|
| b. (Not applicable to 100% owned subsidaries)  The date of mailing a copy of the plan of merger and notice of the right to dissent to the shareholders of subsidiary corporation was  | ely Prior to                           | Owned Immediately  | anding   | Outsta   | Name of Corporation   | N                |
| The date of mailing a copy of the plan of merger and notice of the right to dissent to the shareholders of subsidiary corporation was   |  | 1,000  |  | 1,000  | ENTRAL Corporation  | НЕМСЕ            |
| The date of mailing a copy of the plan of merger and notice of the right to dissent to the shareholders of subsidiary corporation was   | AAAAAAA SAAAAAA AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA | man are supervised requirement of the State of the Community of the Commun |  |  |   |                  |
| The date of mailing a copy of the plan of merger and notice of the right to dissent to the shareholders of subsidiary corporation was   |  |  |  |  |   |                  |
| Subsidiary corporation was  |  | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·  |  | d subsidaries)   | (Not applicable to 100% owne  | b.               |
| Was written consent for the merger or written waiver of the 30-day period by the holders of all the outst of all subsidiary corporations received?  (If the answer is "No," the duplicate copies of the Articles of Merger may not be delivered to the Secuntil after 30 days following the mailing of a copy of the plan of merger and of the notice of the right the shareholders of each merging subsidiary corporation.)  The undersigned corporations have caused these articles to be signed by their duly authorized officers, affirms, under penalties of perjury, that the facts stated herein are true. (All signatures must be in BLAC Dated September 27  (Month Day)  (Any authorized officer's signature)  J. Graham Carpio, Assistant Secretary (Type or Print Name and Title)  Oated September 27  (2007  Univer USA Inc. | of each mergi                          | ssent to the shareholders of   |  | e plan of merger and   | The date of mailing a copy of the subsidiary corporation was  |                  |
| of all subsidiary corporations received?  | standing shar                          | wthe bolders of all the outst  | • •  |  |   |                  |
| until after 30 days following the mailing of a copy of the plan of merger and of the notice of the right the shareholders of each merging subsidiary corporation.)  The undersigned corporations have caused these articles to be signed by their duly authorized officers, affirms, under penalties of perjury, that the facts stated herein are true. (All signatures must be in BLAC pated September 27 , 2007 CHEMCENTRAL Corporation (Month Pay) (Year) (Exact Name of Corporation)  (Any authorized officer's signature)  J. Graham Carpio, Assistant Secretary (Type or Print Name and Title)  Oated September 27 , 2007 Univer USA Inc.   | starioning artai                       |  |  |  |   |                  |
| (Any authorized officer's signature)  J. Graham Carpio, Assistant Secretary (Type or Print Name and Title)  Dated September 27 , 2007 Univar USA Inc.   | ACK HVY.)                              | ignatures must be in <u>BLAC</u>   | nerein are true. (All sig                        | that the facts stated  | rms, under penalties of perjury,  | affin            |
| (Type or Print Name and Title) Dated September 27 , 2007 Univer USA Inc.  |  |  |  | . 2007<br>(Year)   | eptember 27   | ated <u>Se</u> r |
|   |  |  |  | (Year)   | (Month & Qay)  MANGARMO   | ated <u>Ser</u>  |
| (Month & Day) (Year) (Exact Name of Corporation)  |  |  |  | (Year)<br>gnature)<br>cretary  | (Month Pay)  (Month Pay)  (Any authorized officer's s  J. Graham Carpio, Assistant Se   | ated Ser         |
|   |  | lame of Corporation)   | (Exact Nai                                       | (Year) gnature) cretary Title)                                       | (Month 2 Day)  (Any authorized officer's s  J. Graham Carpio, Assistant Se (Type or Print Name and  | 9                |
| (Any authorized officer's signature)  |  | lame of Corporation)   | (Exact Nai                                       | (Year) gnature) cretary Title)                                       | (Month 2 Day)  (Any authorized officer's s  J. Graham Carpio, Assistant Se (Type or Print Name and  | 9                |
| Peter D. Heinz, Assistant Secretary (Type or Print Name and Title)  |  | lame of Corporation)   | (Exact Nai                                       | (Year) gnature) cretary Title) , 2007 (Year)                         | (Month & Day)  (Any authorized officer's s  J. Graham Carpio, Assistant Se (Type or Print Name and eptember 27 (Month & Day)  | 9                |
| Oated(Month & Day) (Year) (Exact Name of Corporation)   |  | lame of Corporation)   | (Exact Nai                                       | (Year)  gnature)  retary Title) , 2007(Year)  gnature)               | (Month & Day)  (Any authorized officer's s  J. Graham Carpio, Assistant Se (Type or Print Name and eptember 27 (Month & Day)  (Any authorized officer's s  Peter D. Heinz, Assistant Secre                          | 9                |
| (Any authorized officer's signature)  |  | lame of Corporation) . lame of Corporation)  | (Exact Nai<br>Univar USA Inc.<br>(Exact Nai      | (Year)  gnature)  retary Title)  , 2007 (Year)  gnature)  ary Title) | (Month & Day)  (Any authorized officer's s  J. Graham Carpio, Assistant Se (Type or Print Name and eptember 27  (Month & Day)  (Any authorized officer's s  Peter D. Heinz, Assistant Secre (Type or Print Name and | ated Seg         |

| 7.       | (Co           | emplete this item if reportin  | ng a merger under § 1  | 1.30—90% owned subsidia                     | ary provisions.)   |
|----------|---------------|--|--|---|--|
|          | a.            | The number of outstand   | ling shares of each old  | on of                                       | ary corporation and the number of su<br>of merger by the parent corporation, a   |
|          |               | Name of Corporation  | Total No   | umber of Shares<br>utstanding<br>Each Class | Number of Shares of Each Class<br>Owned Immediately Prior to<br>Merger by the Parent Corporation                             |
| CH       | EMC           | ENTRAL Corporation   | 1,0  | 00  | 1,000  |
|          |               |  | The state of the s |   |  |
| •        |               | The state of the s |  |   |  |
|          |               |  |  |   |  |
|          | b.            | (Not applicable to 100%<br>The date of mailing a cop   | voithe plan of merger:   | and notice of the right to diss             | ent to the shareholders of each mergi  |
|          |               | , ,  | (Month & Da  | (Year)                                      |  |
|          |               | Was written consent for the  | ne merger or written wa  | iver of the 30-day period by                | the holders of all the outstanding share   |
|          |               | of all subsidiary corporat   | lions received?  | ☐ Yes ☐ No                                  |  |
| 8.       | The           | the shareholders of each   | n merging subsidiary c   | orporation.)                                | of the delivered to the Secretary of Sta<br>d of the notice of the right to dissent<br>duly authorized officers, each of who |
|          |               | The second secon | jury, that the facts stat  | ed herein are true. (All sigr               | duly authorized officers, each of who natures must be in <u>BLACK INK.)</u>  |
| Date     | ed <u>Sep</u> | tember 27<br>(Month & Day)   | . 2007<br>(Year)   | CHEMCENTRAL (                               | Corporation  |
|          |               | (···· ··· ··· ·· · · · · · · · · · · ·   | (Teal)   | (Exact Nam                                  | ne of Corporation)   |
|          |               | (Any authorized officer  | r's signature)   |   |  |
|          |               | J. Graham Carpio, Assistan<br>(Type or Print Name  | nt Secretary<br>and Title)   |   |  |
| )ate     | d Sept        | ember 27   | , 2007   | Univar USA Inc.                             |  |
|          |               | (Month & Day)  | / (Year)   |   | e of Corporation)  |
| 10.000 m |               | (Any authorized officer  | 's signature)  |   |  |
|          |               | Peter D. Heinz, Assistant Se   | ecretary   |   |  |
|          |               | (Type or Print Name  | and Title)   |   |  |
| )ated    | d             | (Month & Day)  | (Year)   | - /Evant Nam                                | e of Corporation)  |
|          |               |  | ( ,  | (CABLI NATII                                | e of Corporation)  |
|          |               | (Any authorized officer  | s signature)   |   |  |
|          |               | (Type or Print Name  | and Title)   | _   |  |
| 12/02/   | 03 C T Sys    | tom Online   |  |   |  |

# PLAN OF MERGER BY AND BETWEEN UNIVAR USA INC. AND CHEMCENTRAL CORPORATION

WHEREAS, the following PLAN OF MERGER was duly approved by the Board of Directors of UNIVAR USA INC., a Washington corporation ("Parent"), and CHEMCENTRAL CORPORATION, an Illinois corporation (the "Subsidiary").

WHEREAS, the Subsidiary shall, pursuant to Section 11.30 of the Illinois Business Corporation Act (The "IBCA") and Section 23B.11.040 of the Washington Business Corporation Act (the "WBCA"), be merged with and into Parent (the "Merger"). The Parent shall be the surviving corporation and is sometimes hereinafter referred to as the "surviving corporation". The separate existence of the Subsidiaries shall cease upon the effective time of the Merger in accordance with the provisions of the IBCA and the WBCA.

### Plan of Merger

- 1. Parties.
  - (a) The name of the parent corporation is: Univar USA Inc.
  - (b) The name of the merging subsidiary is: CHEMCENTRAL Corporation.
- 2. <u>Ownership</u>. The Parent owns all of the shares of Subsidiary; therefore all of the outstanding shares of the Subsidiary shall be cancelled due to common interest.
- 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. The Merger shall become effective on October 1, 2007 at 11:59 p.m., unless earlier revoked by an officer of the surviving corporation.
- 4. <u>Effect of Merger</u>. The separate existence of the Subsidiary shall cease upon the effective time of the Merger in accordance with the provisions of the IBCA and the WBCA; all rights, title, assets, debts, liabilities, and obligations of the Subsidiary shall vest in the Parent.

\* \*

CHI99 4878445-1.034269.0073

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused this Plan of Merger to be executed and filed on September 11, 2007.

Univar USA Inc.,

A Washington corporation

Name: Peter D. Heinz

Title: Assistant Secretary

CHEMCENTRAL Corporation an Illinois corporation

Name J. Graham Carpio

Title: Assistant Secretary

CHI99 4878445-1.034269.0073

**RECORDED: 10/12/2007**